

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

JOSE ANTONIO GONZALEZ
VERDUZCO,

Petitioner-Appellant,
Petitioner on Review,
v.

STATE OF OREGON,

Defendant-Respondent,
Respondent on Review.

Yamhill County Circuit Court
Case No. CV110467

CA A153165

S062339

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OREGON LEGAL ACADEMICS
AND THE OREGON JUSTICE RESOURCE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF PETITIONER ON REVIEW

Petition to review the decision of the Court of Appeals
on an appeal from a judgment of the
Circuit Court for Yamhill County
Honorable RONALD W. STONE, Judge

Order of Summary Affirmance Filed: May 6, 2014
Before: Wollheim, P.J. and Haselton, C.J.

BRIAN CONRY #822245
Brian Conry, PC
534 SW 3rd Avenue, Ste 711
Portland, OR 97204
bpc@gmail.com
Phone: (503) 274-4430
Attorney for Petitioner on Review

PETER GARTLAN #870467
Chief Defender
LINDSEY BURROWS #113431
Deputy Public Defender
Office of Public Defense Services
1175 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
Lindsey.Burrows@opds.state.or.us
Phone: (503) 378-3349
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Office of Public Defense Services

SARA F. WERBOFF #105388
Janet Hoffman & Associates
1000 SW Broadway, Ste 1500
Portland, OR 97205
(503) 222-1125
sara@jhoffman.com
CHRISTOPHER N. LASCH
University of Denver Sturm College of Law
2255 E Evans Ave, Ste 335
Denver, CO 80208
Chris.lasch@gmail.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Oregon Legal Academics
Oregon Justice Resource Center

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
ANNA JOYCE #013112
Solicitor General
PAUL L. SMITH #001870
Attorney in Charge, Post-Conviction
KATHLEEN CEGLA #892090
Assistant Attorney General
400 Justice Building
1162 Court Street NE
kathleen.cegla@doj.state.or.us
Phone: (503) 378-4402
Attorneys for Defendant on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> OREGON LEGAL ACADEMICS AND OREGON JUSTICE RESOURCE CENTER	viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	viii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	xii
ISSUE PRESENTED	xiv
ARGUMENT	1
I. APPLYING THE <i>TEAGUE</i> ANTI-REDRESS RULE TO A CLAIM OF TRIAL COUNSEL INEFFECTIVENESS PROPERLY BROUGHT FOR THE FIRST TIME IN STATE POST- CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS RUNS CONTRARY TO THE PRINCIPLES UNDERLYING THE FEDERAL REDRESSABILITY REGIME.	2
A. The federal redressability rules are premised on state courts applying and developing federal constitutional law.	3
B. The federal redressability rules require unrestricted review of a federal constitutional claim when it is first raised in state court proceedings.	9
C. Ineffective assistance of trial counsel claims do not raise the finality concerns served by <i>Teague</i> , because they are properly brought for the first time in post-conviction proceedings.....	11
1. Oregon already has finality-serving doctrines that channel claims to the right forum at the right time.	12
2. Ineffective assistance of counsel is properly raised for initial adjudication in post-conviction proceedings.....	15

D. The United States Supreme Court has recognized that for purposes of procedural finality, ineffectiveness claims properly brought for the first time in post-conviction proceedings should be treated as though on direct appeal.	18
E. Oregon's interest in additional rules serving finality is minimal, given the finality protections embodied in the substantive law governing ineffective assistance of counsel claims.	22
F. Oregon has an interest in developing constitutional law concerning claims properly brought for the first time in post-conviction proceedings.	25
G. Conclusion.....	27
II. OREGON CAN AVOID THE PROBLEMS THAT HAVE PLAGUED THE <i>TEAGUE</i> RULE.....	27
A. Avoiding the <i>Teague</i> anti-redressability rule eliminates the intractable “new rule” inquiry.....	28
B. Avoiding the <i>Teague</i> anti-redressability rule allows selection of an appropriate “trigger point” for determining questions of redressability.	30
C. Avoiding the <i>Teague</i> anti-redressability rule escapes <i>Teague</i> ’s overly narrow definition of “watershed” rules and allows Oregon’s courts to weigh the state’s interest in finality against the state’s interest in correcting constitutional errors.	33
III. THE <i>PADILLA</i> RULE IS A "WATERSHED" RULE OF CONSTITUTIONAL CRIMINAL PROCEDURE.	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Oregon Cases

<i>Barber v. Gladden</i> , 215 Or 129, 332 P2d 641 (1958), <i>cert den</i> 359 US 948, 79 S Ct 732, 3 L Ed 2d 681 (1959)	13
<i>Bryant v. Thompson</i> , 324 Or 141, 922 P2d 1219 (1996).....	9, 17
<i>Church v. Gladden</i> , 244 Or 308, 417 P2d 993 (1966).....	14
<i>Hale v. Belleque</i> , 255 Or App 653, 298 P3d 596, <i>adh'd to on recons</i> , 258 Or App 587, 312 P3d 533, <i>rev den</i> , 354 Or 597, 318 P3d 749 (2013)	13
<i>Howell v. Gladden</i> , 247 Or 138, 427 P2d 978 (1967)	14
<i>Kellotat v. Cupp</i> , 78 Or App 61, 714 P2d 1074 (1986).....	22
<i>Martz v. Maass</i> , 110 Or App 391, 822 P2d 750 (1991).....	13
<i>McClure v. Maass</i> , 110 Or App 119, 821 P2d 1105 (1991).....	14
<i>Miller v. Lampert</i> , 340 Or 1, 125 P 3d 1260 (2006).....	2
<i>Moen v. Peterson</i> , 103 Or App 71, 795 P2d 1109 <i>adh'd to on recons</i> , 104 Or App 481, 802 P2d 76 (1990) <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 312 Or 503, 824 P2d 404 (1991)	13, 22, 23, 33, 37
<i>Myers v. Cupp</i> , 49 Or App 691, 621 P2d 579 (1980), <i>rev den</i> , 290 Or 491 (1981).....	15
<i>North v. Cupp</i> , 254 Or 451, 461 P2d 271 (1969), <i>cert den</i> , 397 US 1054, 90 S Ct 1396, 25 L Ed 2d 670 (1970).....	13
<i>Page v. Palmateer</i> , 336 Or 379, 84 P3d 133 (2004).....	1, 2, 10, 22
<i>Palmer v. State</i> , 318 Or 352, 867 P2d 1368 (1994)	13
<i>State v. Dell</i> , 156 Or App 184, 967 P2d 507 (1998)	17
<i>State v. Fair</i> , 263 Or 383, 502 P2d 1150 (1972)	2, 22
<i>State v. Link</i> , 346 Or 187, 208 P3d 936 (2009)	13
<i>State v. McKarge</i> , 78 Or App 667, 717 P2d 656 (1986)	17
<i>State v. George</i> , 90 Or App 496, 752 P2d 1265 (1988)	17
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 25 Or App 675, 550 P2d 758 (1976)	17, 20
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 30 Or App 45, 566 P2d 199 (1977)	17
<i>Teague v. Palmateer</i> , 184 Or App 577, 57 P3d 176 (2002).....	12, 15
<i>Turner v. Cupp</i> , 1 Or App 596, 465 P2d 249 (1970)	17

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 US 1, 115 S Ct 1185, 131 L Ed 2d 34 (1995)	26
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 US 406, 124 S Ct 2504, 159 L Ed 2d 494 (2004)	38

<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , ___ US ___, 133 S Ct 1103, 185 L Ed 2d 149 (2013)	1, 29, 30, 36, 40
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 US 722, 111 S Ct 2546, 115 L Ed 2d 640 (1991)	19
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 522 US 264, 128 S Ct 1029, 169 L Ed 2d 859 (2008)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 22
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 US 244, 89 S Ct 1048, 22 L Ed 2d 248 (1969)	4, 5, 6, 40
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 US 152, 116 S Ct 2074, 135 L Ed 2d 457 (1996)	34
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 US 314, 107 S Ct 708, 93 L Ed 2d 649 (1987)	ix, xi, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 21, 26, 28, 31, 33, 40
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 US 52, 106 S Ct 366, 88 L Ed 2d 203 (1985)	18
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 US 350, 113 S Ct 2658, 125 L Ed 2d 290 (1993)	27
<i>Kitchens v. Smith</i> , 401 US 847, 91 S Ct 1089, 28 L Ed 2d 519 (1971)	38
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , ___ US ___, 132 S Ct 1376, 182 L Ed 398 (2012)	39
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 US 667, 91 S Ct 1160, 28 L Ed 2d 404 (1971)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 27, 35, 36, 38, 40
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 US (1 Cranch) 137, L Ed 60 (1803)	26
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , ___ US ___, 132 S Ct 1309, 182 L Ed 2d 272 (2012)	10, 18, 19, 20, 21, 32
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> , 338 US 912, 70 S Ct 252, 94 L Ed 562 (1950)	27
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 US 500, 123 S Ct 1690, 155 L Ed 2d 714 (2003)	16
<i>McConnell v. Rhay</i> , 393 US 2, 89 S Ct 32, 21 L Ed 2d 2 (1968)	39
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , ___ US ___, 132 S Ct 1399, 182 L Ed 2d 379 (2012)	39
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 US 356, 130 S Ct 1473, 176 L Ed 2d 284 (2010)	xi, xii, 1, 11, 23, 29, 30, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 US 584, 122 S Ct 2428, 153 L Ed 2d (2002)	31
<i>Robb v. Connolly</i> , 111 US 624, 4 S Ct 544, 28 L Ed 542 (1884)	26
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 US 348, 124 S Ct 2519, 159 L Ed 2d 442 (2004)	
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 US 668, 104 S Ct 2052, 80 L Ed 2d 674 (1984)	23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 38
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 US 288, 109 S Ct 1060, 103 L Ed 2d 334 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , ___ US ___, 133 S Ct 1911, 185 L Ed 2d 1044 (2013)	20
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 US 406, 127 S Ct 1173, 167 L Ed 2d 1 (2007)	38

Other Federal Cases

Sexton v. Cozner, 679 F3d 1150, 1159 (9th Cir 2012), *cert den*, __ US __, 133 S Ct 863, 184 L Ed 2d 677 (2013)17, 20
United States v. Chang Hong, 671 F3d 1147 (10th Cir 2011)30, 36
United States v. Mathur, 685 F3d 396 (4th Cir 2012), *cert den*, __ US __, 133 S Ct 1457, 185 L Ed 2d 362 (2013)36

Other State Cases

Commonwealth v. Clarke, 460 Mass 30, 949 NE2d 892 (2011).....30
Commonwealth v. Sylvain, 466 Mass 422, 995 NE2d 760 (2013)30, 35

Constitutional Provisions

Or Const, Art XV, § 326
US Const, Art VI, cl 2.....26

Statutes

ORS 138.05017
ORS 138.51015
ORS 138.55012, 13, 14

Rules of Procedure

Ky R Crim P 11.42.....15
42 Pa Cons Stat Ann 954515

Secondary Sources

Paul Bator, *Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners*, 76 Harv L Rev 441 (1963).....6, 7, 8, 17, 18, 35
John Blume & William Pratt, *The Changing Face of Retroactivity*, 58 UMKC L Rev 581 (1990)29
David R. Dow, Teague and Death: *The Impact of Current Retroactivity Doctrine on Capital Defendants*, 19 Hastings Const LQ 23 (1991).....34

Lyn S. Entzeroth, <i>Reflections on Fifteen Years of the Teague v. Lane Retroactivity Paradigm: A Study of the Persistence, the Pervasiveness, and the Perversity of the Court’s Doctrine</i> , 35 NM L Rev 161 (2005).....	27, 34
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. & Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>New Law, Non-Retroactivity, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 104 Harv L Rev 1731 (1991)	29
Henry Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U Chi L Rev 142 (1970)	7, 17, 18
Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i>	29, 30
Toby J. Heytens, <i>Managing Transitional Moments in Criminal Cases</i> , 115 Yale LJ 922 (2006).....	31, 32
Christopher N. Lasch, <i>Redress in State Postconviction Proceedings for Ineffective Crimmigration Counsel</i> , 63 DePaul L Rev 959, 999–1001 (2014)	15
Kermit Roosevelt III, <i>A Retroactivity Retrospective, with Thoughts for the Future: What the Supreme Court Learned from Paul Mishkin, and What it Might</i> , 95 Cal L Rev 1677 (2007)	34, 40
Tung Yin, <i>A Better Mousetrap: Procedural Default as a Retroactivity Alternative to Teague v. Lane and the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996</i> , 25 Am J Crim L 203 (1998)	29
